





October 12, 2000

Carolyn Livengood

140 Sheryl Drive

San Bruno, CA 94066-1636

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A–00-222

Dear Mrs. Livengood:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").
  Please note that the Commission can only give advice prospectively and we cannot render any advice relating to past conduct.  (Regulation 18239(b)(8)(A).) Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.

QUESTION


May you participate in decisions about the annexation of property owned by Skyline College from one school district to another?
CONCLUSION


No.  Because you own property which adjoins property owned by Skyline College, you must disqualify yourself from decisions of the San Mateo County 

Committee on School District Organization concerning the annexation of the Skyline College parcel into a different school district.

FACTS


You have been a member of the San Mateo County Committee on School District Organization ("SMCC") since your appointment in 1990.  This county committee makes decisions for the county regarding school district organization within San Mateo County.  The decisions of the Committee are final with respect to the County, in matters relating to the transfer of property from one school district to another, except in cases where the territory being transferred is more than 10% of the assessed value of that district, or a new or unified district is being created (in which case the Committee's decision is a 

recommendation to the State Department of Education).  Also, in some circumstances a decision may be appealed to the State Department of Education for review.


The committee is considering an attempt to annex property to the San Bruno Park School District and San Mateo Union High School District currently in the Laguna Salada Union Elementary School District and Jefferson Union High School District.  This property consists of approximately 22 acres of undeveloped land belonging to Skyline College.  The land currently is under consideration for rezoning to allow development of the land as residential property.  It is believed that the land would be more valuable if the land belonged in the San Bruno Park District and San Mateo Union High School District.
  Therefore, Skyline College has come before the SMCC to request that it be annexed to the San Bruno and San Mateo Union High School Districts.


Your residential property abuts the 22 acres which are the subject of the annexation request.


Two informational hearings were held on August 28 and 29, 2000, which you attended and in which you participated.  There were no votes taken at either of those meetings.  The final vote on the matter has been postponed pending resolution of your inquiry to this agency.  You do not feel your vote is going to affect the market value of your home, in part because your property already is in the districts to which the college wishes to transfer their property.  

ANALYSIS

The Act's conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials “will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (§ 81001, subd. (b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

A public official has a "financial interest" in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official's economic interests.  (§ 87103; Reg. 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which is applied here.  (Reg. 18700, subd's. (b)(1)-(8).) 

1.  Public official.  
The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to "public officials."  

(§§ 87100, 87103; Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(1).)  "Public official" is defined as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  

(§ 82048.)  A "local government agency" means a county, city or district of any kind, including school district, or any other local political subdivision, or any county board commission.  (§ 82041.)  As a member of the SMCC, a county agency, you are a "public official," for purposes of the Act (see Sections 82048, 82041), and the conflict of interest rules apply to you.  

2.  The Act's conflict-of-interest rules apply to this decision.  
The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions apply only where a public official "make[s], participate[s] in making, or in any way attempts to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest."  (§ 87100; Reg. 18700, subd. (b)(2).)

A public official "makes a governmental decision," when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, does any of the following:  

· Votes on a matter, 

· Appoints a person, 

· Obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, 

· Enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency, 

· Or determines not to do any of these things, unless such determination is made because of his or her financial interest.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(1)-(5).)  

The governmental decisions involved in this case are decisions of the SMCC about annexation of property from one school district to another.

3.  Identifying economic interests. 
The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests.  The economic interests from which conflicts of interest may arise are defined in Regulations 18703-18703.5.  Identifying which, if any, of these economic interests are held by a public official is the third step in analyzing a potential conflict of interest under the Act.  (See Regulation 18700(b)(3).)  There are five kinds of such economic interests: 

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment
 of $1,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $1,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $250 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $300 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4); 

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family—this is known as the "personal financial effects" rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5). 

The economic interest in this case identified by you is your residential property interest which abuts the Skyline College parcel that is the subject of the SMCC annexation request.

� Government Code Sections 81000 – 91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  The Commission currently is engaged in a review of the Act's conflict of interest regulations.  That review is expected to be completed later this year.  We do not speculate at this time how the regulations may affect your factual situation in the future and encourage you to seek further advice in the future should the need arise.	 


�   The rezoning decisions and other land development issues are not being considered by the school organization committee, as those decisions are within the province of other governmental bodies.


�   You have inquired about a conflict of interest only with respect to your residence.  If you have other property or business interests in this area, those interests may also subject you to the Act's conflict provisions.  We render no advice with regard to unidentified interests.


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (§ 87103.)





